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DECISION


Harry M. Katz, M.D., is subject to discipline for over-prescribing controlled substances and for legal actions in other jurisdictions.  He is not subject to discipline for refusing to treat a patient.  

Procedure


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (Board) filed a complaint on October 27, 2000.  The Board filed a 13-count amended complaint on August 6, 2001.  We convened a hearing on the amended complaint on July 8, July 9, and August 12, 2002.  Glenn E. Bradford, with Glenn E. Bradford & Associates, P.C., represented the Board.  Vernon R. Dawdy, with Loftus & Dawdy, represented Katz.  Katz filed the last written argument on December 26, 2002.  


At the hearing, we took with the case Katz’s objection to the Board’s offer of proof in the form of the testimony of two witnesses and associated exhibits.
  The witnesses, who were not patients listed in the amended complaint, testified as to how Katz examined them.  Katz argued that their testimony is irrelevant in that it proves no allegation in the amended complaint and does not address his credibility.  However, on direct examination in his own case in chief, Katz raised the issue of how he habitually examines patients as follows:


Q:  And when somebody tells you what they want, what do you do?


A:  Well, I find out do I believe that they really need, is there a legitimate need for their request.


Q:  So when they tell you what they want, you evaluate their need for what they say they want?


A:  Oh, yes.  

(Tr. at 326).  


Katz also made statements about his habitual practices in the context of specific patients while on direct examination in his own case in chief.  Katz remembered virtually nothing about patients PH, BJ, DE, WC, and RD during his deposition (Resp. Ex. 12 at 38-41), but he described his treatment of them at the hearing by relying on his habitual practice in treating patients generally:

Q:  Did you ask him anything at all about the anxiety?

A:  Yes, I’m sure that I did, you know, and I think it was related to his chronic low back condition.  

(Tr. at 270).   

Q:  It also says tender low back.  Did you examine his lower back?  Did you examine his lower back for tenderness?

A:  Yes, I did. Yes, I would have done that. . . .

(Tr. at 271).

Q:  When somebody comes in, you do say what do you need, is that correct?

A:  I usually begin by saying what can I do for you, in other words, why are you here, why have you come to me.  

(Tr. at 278).

Q:  Did you also check to see if her chest was clear?

A:  Yes, I would have done that.  

(Tr. at 281).  Katz’s answers imply that he needed no specific recollection or record that he made the required evaluation because this was his habitual practice.    


We agree with the Board that Katz, by bolstering his evidence of how he evaluated a specific patient with testimony of his habitual practice, opened the door to the Board’s rebuttal evidence.  We accept the Board’s offer of proof and admit the testimony and associated exhibits into the record.  

Findings of Fact

1. In 1952, the Board issued Katz a physician and surgeon license.  His license is and was current and active at all relevant times, except as set forth below.  

2. At all relevant times, 

a. Katz lived in his office space, which had no room for an examination table;

b. Katz’s hours for seeing patients were 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. seven days a week, except Sundays, when he ended at 6 p.m.;

c. Katz saw 400 to 500 patients per week;

d. Katz used no form or checklist to take patient histories; and

e. Katz charged a flat fee of $30-40 for each visit, payable to him, by cash or check only, when he concluded the visit.  He did not accept any third-party payment, from either public or private insurers. 

Counts VIII-XIII – Other Jurisdictions’ Actions 

3. Katz received his first license to practice medicine in 1951 from Alabama.  

4. In 1952, Florida issued Katz a license to practice medicine.  On February 14, 1966, Florida revoked Katz’s license for performing improper and incomplete physical examinations for the Federal Aviation Authority, and for allowing a physician to practice medicine while his license was suspended.    

5. On April 23, 1971, the United States District Court for the Western District of Florida convicted Katz on five felony Medicare fraud counts and sentenced him to two years in prison, of which he served over nine months.  

6. In 1972, Katz failed to pay his renewal fee to the Board.  In his 1972 application to the Board for re-licensure, Katz disclosed to the Board his conviction and the Florida revocation.  The Board granted Katz’s application for re-licensure in 1973.  

7. In 1972, Alabama accepted the surrender of Katz’s license in lieu of formal proceedings based on the federal conviction.  

8. On July 21, 1983, Kentucky revoked Katz’s license based on the Florida revocation, the federal conviction, and the Alabama surrender.  Also in 1983, Louisiana denied him full licensure based on the Florida revocation.  On May 4, 1987, South Dakota denied Katz’s license application based on the Florida revocation and the federal conviction.  On August 30, 1994, 

Florida denied Katz’s application for re-licensure.  On November 10, 1997, Alabama denied Katz’s application for re-licensure based on Florida’s denial.   

Standard of Care

9. When treating a patient, for either physical or psychiatric complaints, the usual degree of skill and learning for a physician includes proper evaluation.  Without a proper evaluation, a physician cannot know what he is treating or how to treat it.  

10. The physician must use his own judgment in that process and not rely solely on the patient’s self-diagnosis or what treatment the patient says he or she needs.  A proper evaluation includes examining and testing the patient to diagnose the patient’s condition and weighing alternatives for treatment.  Also, on return visits, a proper evaluation includes monitoring the patient’s progress to determine whether the treatment is effective.  

11. The procedure that physicians ordinarily use for evaluation is referred by the acronym SOAP.  Its steps are:

a. Listen to the subjective Symptoms that the patient describes;

b. Look for Objective manifestations of the condition;

c. Assess the patient’s condition; and

d. Develop a treatment Plan for the patient’s condition.    

12. For medical complaints like back pain or joint problems, a physician should test reflexes and ability to move, and should record the results of those tests.  Long-term treatment of joint pain should include an appropriate regimen of exercise, physical therapy, or referral to a pain clinic.  For psychiatric complaints like anxiety, the physician must determine whether there is an emotional cause or a physical cause.  For example, anxiety might be the product of anything from a bad supervisor to an adrenal gland malfunction, and headaches may be the result of muscle strain or a brain tumor.  

13. When treating a patient, for either physical or psychiatric complaints, the usual degree of skill and learning for a physician also includes proper record keeping.  Proper record keeping includes notes on the evaluation, monitoring, and a treatment plan.  The evaluation and record keeping must support the prescribed treatment.   Such notes are necessary to measure progress and the effectiveness of a treatment plan.  

Count I – Failure to Treat

14. On January 11, 1990, BP was five months old.  BP had been ill.  BP’s father found BP not breathing and tried to revive him.  He then telephoned BP’s grandfather, who lived five minutes away.  BP’s grandfather and grandmother went to BP’s house.  BP’s father, grandfather and grandmother decided to take BP to Katz’s office.  

15. When BP’s father and grandmother took him to Katz’s office that day, BP had not been breathing for 20 minutes.  Feeling the child’s forehead and looking at his eyes, Katz saw that the child was dead.  He told BP’s father and grandmother that they should have taken him to the hospital.  BP’s father and grandmother picked up BP, ran screaming from the office, and drove him to a nearby ambulance district station.  Katz had no opportunity to treat BP or even  fully assess his condition.  

16. Ambulance district personnel treated BP for 60 to 90 minutes with no result, then transported BP 30 miles to the nearest hospital, where he was pronounced dead.  

Counts II-VII – Over-Prescribing

17. PH, BJ, DE, WC, and RD were patients for whom Katz prescribed medications.  Katz did not properly assess those patients to determine their condition, and did not consider non-drug alternatives for their treatment.  Katz did not adjust the dosage to the patient’s condition because he did not assess the patient’s condition.  For most of his visits with the 

patients, Katz’s record consists of two or three scribbled lines, occasionally four lines, and sometimes only one.  The lines note the date, blood pressure, a physical or psychiatric condition, prescription, and fee.  

18. For PH, BJ, DE, and WC, Katz prescribed, among other things, Darvocet, Valium, or Xanax.  Darvocet N-100 is a narcotic pain reliever.  Valium is an anti-anxiety drug also known as Diazepam.  Xanax is a faster-acting anti-anxiety drug than Valium.  All three are controlled substances.  

19. Between September 14, 1994, and May 6, 1995, Katz prescribed Fioricet 19 times for PH based on a diagnosis of tension headache and chronic anxiety.  On May 7, 1995, PH’s mother informed Katz that PH had no medical condition and was abusing Fioricet, and Katz said that he would stop seeing PH immediately.  However, between November 7, 1998, and March 18, 1999, Katz wrote ten Xanax prescriptions for PH under the assumed name of “Sue Cunningham.”  

20. Between July 31, 1997, and May 18, 1998, Katz prescribed Prednisone for RD
 twice and authorized 14 refills for her allergies.  Prednisone is a very strong corticosteroid that can interfere with adrenal gland function, inflammation response, sugar control (which can cause diabetes), and blood clotting (which can lead to serious bruising or bleeding in the brain and other vital organs); and can cause psychosis.  A physician should rarely prescribe it for long-term use and, when he does, should prescribe cycles of alternating weeks, then days, on and off the drug, and monitor it closely.  

21. RD took one Prednisone per day instead of the three per day that Katz prescribed, but the excessive number of refills caused her to suffer severe bruising, hair loss, weight loss (four dress sizes), and mood swings.  She became unrecognizable to relatives and friends.  Her 

family physician sent her to an allergist, who recommended a reduced dosage over the course of six to eight months gradually, because the sudden cessation of Prednisone could have killed her.  

22. On BJ’s first visit – August 27, 1998 – he requested Percocet, but Katz refused to prescribe it for him because Katz never prescribes Percocet.  After that visit, BJ used a different first name when visiting Katz.  Between October 16, 1998, and December 19, 1999, BJ visited Katz ten times.  Katz prescribed Darvocet N-100 19, and Valium each time for him under a diagnosis of acute back pain, chronic back pain, and generalized anxiety disorder.  Katz suspected that BJ was the same person to whom he had initially refused to prescribe Percocet.  

23. Between October 7, 1999, and August 3, 2000, Katz prescribed Darvocet N-100 18 times, and Xanax 20 times, for DE under a diagnosis of acute and chronic back pain, general anxiety disorder, headaches, and degenerative joint disease.  Between October 15, 1999, and August 4, 2000, Katz prescribed Darvocet N-100 18 times, Xanax14 times, and Valium four times for WC under a diagnosis of acute anxiety, acute back pain, and tension headaches.  WC’s mother contacted Katz and told him that DE and WC were abusing their medications.  He refused to treat them at all after that contact.  

24. When a physician suspects patients of drug-seeking behavior, they should not only reduce or halt prescribing the controlled substance, but also refer the patient to rehabilitation or other treatment.  Katz did not do so with PH, DE, BJ, or WC.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s petition.  Section 334.100.2.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Katz committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real 

Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Our findings of fact reflect our determinations of credibility.  

A.  Patient Care

In Counts I through VII, the Board cites Katz’s treatment of specific patients.
  Section 334.100.2(5)
 allows discipline for:

Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter. For the purposes of this subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the applicant’s or licensee’s profession[.]

Within section 334.100.2(5)’s definition of repeated negligence is the definition of negligence:  “the failure . . . to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the applicant’s or licensee’s profession[.]”  If an inexperienced person cannot draw a fair and intelligent opinion from the facts, expert testimony is necessary to show that Katz’s conduct meets that definition.  Perez v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  

Katz argues that the Board’s expert testimony establishes no failure to use skill or learning as required by section 334.100.2(5)’s definition because the expert did not say what degree of skill or learning was required.  We disagree.  “It is not necessary that the legal standard be recited in ritualistic fashion.”  Ladish v. Gordon, 879 S.W.2d 623, 634 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).  The expert also testified that the standard of care he was using in his testimony was “to 

use the training and expertise usually exercised by those in his discipline.”  (Tr. at 25.)  Although the expert did not recite language identical to section 334.100(5), he expressly added that he measured Katz’s conduct by the definition in section 334.100.2(5).  (Tr. at 25-26.)  We find that the expert’s testimony reflects that he applied that definition in his analysis of Katz’s conduct.  

Incompetency and gross negligence also involve the failure to use professional ability, but may involve additional elements of mental state.  Incompetency includes a general lack of “disposition to use . . . otherwise sufficient present abilities [.]”  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Similarly, gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a “conscious indifference” to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Id.  

(i)  Refusal to Treat

In Count I, the Board charges that Katz is subject to discipline because he refused to treat BP.  We disagree because Katz did not have the opportunity to treat BP.  He was attempting to do so when BP’s family took him from the office.  The Board’s expert criticized Katz for telling the family that they should have taken BP to the hospital, but that statement did not constitute a refusal to treat BP.  The Board’s expert also criticized Katz for failing to “take charge” of the situation, but did not say what Katz should have done to overbear the will of the patient’s family members.  Therefore, we conclude that Katz is not subject to discipline on Count I.  

(ii)  Over-Prescribing

In Counts II through VI, the Board charges that Katz is subject to discipline for over-prescribing drugs to patients under section 334.100.2(5) for conduct that is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient, for incompetency, and for gross 

negligence.  The standard of care for a physician when prescribing controlled substances includes sufficient evaluation of the patient’s condition and record keeping.  The record shows that Katz wrote or refilled
 prescriptions without doing those things.  

Katz prescribed controlled substances for PH, BJ, DE, WC, and RD on request and without sufficient evaluation.
  He often relied solely on the patient’s recitation of symptoms and skipped the other steps of a proper evaluation:  looking for objective manifestations, assessing the patient’s condition; and developing a treatment plan.  Katz testified about, but did not record, detailed examinations that he gave to certain patients, mostly with colds or infections.  His testimony as to conditions that led to the prescriptions was not so detailed.  Mostly, as to those prescriptions that are the subject of the amended complaint, Katz simply relied on the patient’s self-diagnosis.  Katz’s argument that his patients were “sophisticated” enough, through exposure to medical information in the mass media, to know what drugs were best for them, is not persuasive.  Altogether, the record shows that Katz did not engage in sufficient evaluation and record keeping with PH, BJ, DE, WC, and RD.  

In each instance, the Board’s expert testified that the conduct was negligent under the definition in section 334.100.2(5).  The Board’s expert testified that such conduct might be dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public, because it runs the risk of misdiagnosing illness and rewarding drug-seeking behavior.  Because Katz’s testimony shows that he knew how to treat patients properly, we conclude that he did not lack that professional 

ability, but was generally disposed not to use it.  That conduct constitutes incompetence.  Further, each departure from the standard of care is a part of a pattern of conscious indifference to the standard of care, which constitutes gross negligence.  Therefore, we conclude that Katz is subject to discipline on Counts II through VI for conduct that is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient, for incompetence, and for gross negligence.  

(iii)  Repeated Negligence

In Count VII, the Board charges that Katz’s conduct relating to patients in Counts I through VI is cause for discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for repeated negligence.  Insofar as we have found that Katz failed to use that degree of skill and learning that a physician ordinarily uses under the same or similar circumstances in Counts II through VI, we conclude that he is subject to discipline on Count VII for repeated negligence with regard to PH, RD, BJ, DE, and WC.  We found no such lapse on Count I, relating to BP; therefore, we conclude that Katz is not subject to discipline on Count VII for repeated negligence with regard to BP. 

B.  Legal Actions By Other Jurisdictions

In Counts VIII through XIII, the Board cites licensing and criminal actions against Katz.
    

(i)  The Board’s Charges

Some of the actions on which the Board bases its charges occurred while statutes were in effect that are now repealed.  Although it seems counterintuitive to apply a repealed statute, section 1.170 requires us to do so.  It provides:

The repeal of any statutory provision does not affect any act done or right accrued or established in any proceeding, suit or prosecution had or commenced in any civil case previous to the 

time when the repeal takes effect; but every such act, right and proceeding remains as valid and effectual as if the provisions so repealed had remained in force.

(Emphasis added.)  That statute operates as a savings clause for any repealed statute.  Its purpose is to preserve the legal consequences of an act as they existed at the time the action occurred.  Protection Mutual Ins. v. Kansas City, 551 S.W.2d 909, 913 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1977).  For example, in Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918 (E.D. Mo. 1984), an amendment to the service letter statute (section 290.140, repealed and re-enacted effective August 13, 1982) did not affect the validity of a service letter request made before the change:

The issue presented here is the effect of the amendments on a case filed subsequent to August 13, 1982, where the relevant events occurred prior to August 13, 1982.  In the opinion of this Court, [section 1.170 will] require this Court to apply the statute as it is presently worded to the extent possible without affecting “acts done” prior to August 13, 1982.  Thus, the prior statute governs the sufficiency of plaintiff's request and the legality of defendant's conduct in response thereto.  Plaintiff's right to sue defendant for violation of the old statute accrued prior to August 13, 1982, and said right was not extinguished by enactment of the new statute on August 13, 1982.  

Id. at 920 –921 (footnote omitted).  Therefore, under section 1.170, we evaluate the facts under the law in effect when they occurred.  

The Board argues that the federal convictions are cause for discipline.  When the convictions occurred, section 334.100.1(4), RSMo 1969, was in effect.  That statute allows discipline for “[c]onviction of a felony.”  The charges on which Katz was convicted in 1971 were felonies.  Therefore, Katz is subject to discipline under section 334.100.1(4), RSMo 1969.  

The Board argues that the 1983 Kentucky revocation, 1983 Louisiana denial, 1987 South Dakota denial, 1994 Florida denial, and 1997 Alabama denial are cause for discipline.  Two different statutes were in effect when those events occurred.  Sections 334.100.2(8), RSMo Supp. 1981, and RSMo 1986, allow discipline for:

Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by this chapter granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]

Section 334.100.2(8) allows discipline for:

Revocation, suspension, restriction, modification, limitation, reprimand, warning, censure, probation or other final disciplinary action against the holder of or applicant for a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by this chapter by another state . . . whether or not voluntarily agreed to by the licensee or applicant, including, but not limited to, the denial of licensure, surrender of the license, allowing the license to expire or lapse, or discontinuing or limiting the practice of medicine while subject to an investigation . . . by any licensing authority[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The earlier statute does not allow discipline for the denial of an applicant, only for discipline against a licensee.
  Therefore, the 1983 Louisiana denial and 1987 South Dakota denial,
 having occurred while the earlier statute was in effect, are not cause for discipline.  
The 1983 Kentucky revocation was based in part on the 1966 Florida revocation and the 1971 federal conviction.  The 1966 Florida revocation was based in part on assisting a suspended practitioner to practice medicine.  Such conduct was cause for discipline under sections 334.100.2(10), RSMo Supp. 1981, and RSMo 1986, which allowed discipline for:

Assisting or enabling any person to practice [medicine] who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.] 

The federal conviction was grounds for discipline under section 334.100.1(4), RSMo 1969.  Because the 1983 Kentucky revocation was based on events that were grounds for revocation or 

suspension in Missouri, that action is cause for discipline under sections 334.100.2(8), RSMo Supp. 1981, and RSMo 1986.  

The 1994 Florida denial and 1997 Alabama denial occurred while the later statute was in effect.  The 1994 Florida denial and 1997 Alabama denial are cause for discipline under section 334.100.2(8) because that section allows discipline for denial of an application in another state.  

(ii)  Katz’s Defense

Katz does not dispute that those states disciplined his license or denied him licensure as we have found.  Instead, Katz raises a defense based on the passage of time since those events occurred.  Katz cites Patterson v. State Bd. of Optometry, 668 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984), in which the court stated:

Appellant's last contention is that the board's action was taken beyond a reasonable time period from the date the incident occurred.  Appellant claims that absent a statute of limitations, the board’s action must be barred if brought beyond a reasonable time period from the time the misconduct occurred.

Appellant is correct in that no statute of limitations applies to the board’s cause of action at bar.  Since there is no applicable statute, we look to the board’s action to determine if it was an unreasonable length of time and we find the board took appropriate action within a reasonable period of time and should not be barred.
 

Id. at 244.  

Katz cites the following facts.  Events as old as 36 years – the Florida revocation and the federal conviction – lie at the base of all other actions cited in these charges.  It has been 30 years since the Board decided not to base any licensing action on those events, when it granted Katz’s re-licensure application.  Four other states decided otherwise, the most recent 15 years ago.  Katz argues that for the Board to change its mind and follow suit with those four states now is unreasonable.  Katz also argues that it is inappropriate to base discipline on the 1998 Alabama denial, or on the 1994 Florida denial on which it was based, because the 1994 Florida denial was 

also based on the 30-year-old 1966 Florida revocation.  As to what constitutes a reasonable time, Katz suggests that section 620.154’s three-year time limit, though not directly applicable as a bar to the Board’s complaint, sets a guideline.  

However, the only issue before us is whether the statutes allow discipline for Katz’s conduct.  Section 621.110.  Case law tells us that we have no power to superintend the Board’s processes.  Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm. v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 

700 S.W.2d 445, 450 (Mo. banc 1985).  We do not read Patterson as overturning those directives.  No language in it authorizes this Commission to bar the Board’s action if we deem it inappropriate or unreasonably timed.  We read that case as describing a strictly judicial inquiry for the courts to pursue.  However, we have made findings of fact on which a reviewing court may determine whether the Board took appropriate action within a reasonable period of time or should be barred.  Farm Bureau Town & Country Insurance v. Director of Insurance, 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995). 

Summary


As to PH, RD, BJ, DE, and WC, Katz is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5).  


As to the federal conviction, Katz is subject to discipline under section 334.100.1(4), RSMo 1969.  As to the licensing action of Kentucky, Katz is subject to discipline under sections 334.100.2(8), RSMo Supp. 1981 and RSMo 1986.  As to the licensing actions of Florida and Alabama, Katz is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(8).  



As to BP and the license denials of Louisiana and South Dakota, Katz is not subject to discipline.


SO ORDERED on January 9, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�We also took Katz’s objection to the Board’s Exhibit 11 with the case for Katz to brief, if he chose to.  He did not.  Therefore, our admission of the Board’s Exhibit 11 into the record stands.  However, we expressly note that its contents are cumulative of other evidence, and we do not rely on it in making this decision.  


�Also called RS in certain portions of the record.  


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, and were in effect at all relevant times unless otherwise noted.  


�Counts I, II, III, IV, V, and VI relate to BP, PH, BJ, DE, WC, and RD, respectively; and Count VII relates to Counts I through VI.  





�The amended complaint also charges that Katz’s acts constitute misconduct, but cites no statute allowing discipline for misconduct.  Therefore, we cannot find that Katz is subject to discipline for misconduct.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�We note with respect to RD that even if we had not found that Katz authorized the refills, we would find his treatment of RD negligent, as he did not properly instruct her on how to take the Prednisone, or the potential risks thereof.  





�At hearing and in written argument, the Board also charges that Katz was negligent in cutting patients off from their medication all at once, and failing to act on very high blood pressure readings for DE and WC, but those charges do not appear in the amended complaint.  Therefore, we cannot find Katz subject to discipline for that conduct.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  


�Counts VIII, IX, X, XI, and XII relate to licensing actions in Florida, Kentucky, Alabama, South Dakota, and Louisiana, respectively; Count XIII relates to the conviction in the United States District Court.  


�We noted this distinction in Holloway v. State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts, No. 94-1149 HA, at 2-4 (July 27, 1995).  





�The 1987 South Dakota denial occurred on May 4, 1987, before the 1987 version of the statute took effect.  
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